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Table Al.l: District-Wise Per Capita Income

53

Districts

Thiruvananthapuram

Kollam

Pathanamthitta

Alappuzha

Kottayam

Idukki

Ernakulam

Thrissur

Palakkad

Malappuram

Kozhikode

Wayanad

Kannur

Kasargode

Per Capita Income (Rs.)

1995-96

(Rs.)

2274

2176

2357

2007

2272

2853

3471

2269

2032

1309

2126

3376

2230

2004

Rank

5

9

4

12

6

3

1

7

11

14

10

2

8

13

1996-97

(Rs.)

2369

2270

2463

2088

2369

3002

3617

2366

2121

1369

2217

3544

2327

2095

(1980-81 prices)

Growth Rate

Rank

5

8

4

12

5

3

1

6

10

13

.9

2

7

11

Percent

4.2

4.3

5.5

4.0

4.3

5.2

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.6

4.3

5.0

4.3

4.5

Source: GoK, SPB, 1997(a).

Table A1.2: Birth, Death and Infant Mortality Rate in Kerala

Year

1970

1980

1981

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

Birth Rate Per '000

Population

Kerala

32.3

26.8

25.6

22.9

22.4

21.0

19.9

20.3

20.3

19.8

17.7

17.4

17.4

17.7

All-India

36.8

33.7

33.0

32.9

32.6

32.2

31.3

30.5

30.5

29.5

29.5

28.7

28.7

28.8

Death Rate Per '000

Population

Kerala

9.2

7.0

6.6

6.9

6.7

6.0

6.0

6.1

6.1

5.8

6.3

6.0

6.1

6.0

All-India

15.7

12.6

12.5

11.8

11.1

10.9

10.0

10.2

14.2

10.2

10.1

9.3

9.3

9.0

Infant Mortality Per '000

Population

Kerala

61.0

42.0

37.0

33.0

27.0

26.0

24.0

21.0

21.0

17.0

17.0

13.0

16.0

16.0

All-India

129

117

110

97

96

95

94

91

80

80

79

74

74

74

Source: GoK, SPB, 1997(a).
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Table A1.3: Area, Production and Productivity of Principal Crops

Crops

Rice

Jovver

Ragi

Other millets

Pulses

Sugarcane

Pepper

Chillies

Ginger

Turmeric

Cardamom

Arecanut

(million nuts)

Banana

Other

plantation

Cashewnut

Tapioca

Sweet potato

Ground nut

Sesamum

Coconut

(million nuts}

Cotton

Tobacco

Coffee

Tea

Rubber

Area (hectare)

1991-92

Base-Year

541327

5152

163*

1936

22921

6237

178126

531

15400

2738

43670

63437

22602

42467

112059

141881 #

24*7

14041

9006

863061

11922

204

84016

".4708

425768

1995-96

471150

5454

2025

3173

20990

5623

191596

49*

12925

3968

44248

70899

26267

46594

103284

113598

1798

12994

6255

914370

1(1661

82348

36775

448988

1996-97*

430826

4260

1682

2662

20207

5944

172*99

636

13926

3757

4.3043

72799

25723

46386

100497

142032

2084

14312

5261

100*4*9

12289

208

82348

36871

449952

Production (tonnes)

1991-92

Base-Year

10(103*0

2623

1323

150*

16185

42822

50309

526

45403

56t>2

3450

13116

303620

211186

104601

2657865

19951

10436

1986

4641

19242

382

30960

66803

343109

1995-96

953026

2776

1638

2463

15014

283 13

68569

495

4M55

9*59

5380

17429

362911'

229493

82~*';

250011;

2177*

966.;

2131

515-

1720d

28*

45000

64801

47455*

1996-97*

871361

2279

1320

2138

14356

*4808

*3774

649

52614

8413

4736

1 5464

378668

231967

7843C'

2588306

1597-7

987">

1444

57*9

20214

479

43890

6259?

514500

Producti\

1991-92

Base-Year

1959

*09

809

777

706

6866

282

991

3265

1910

79

2067*6

13410

4552

933

18733

*i:o

743

221

5377

1614

1873

3b9

1925

806

ity (kg./Tiecta

1995-96

2023

*09

809

77h

71*

503*

3 58

1000

3*94

2409

122

229999

13817

4925

801

22008

12111

744

341

5638

1614

1875

546

1762

10*6

re)

1996-97

2023

53*

^85

803

710

9221

3 12

1020

3778

2239

110

212420

13946

*00l

781

18223

7667

690

274

5728

1645

2303

661

1698

1143

Source: GoK. SPB. 1997(a)

Note: * Provisional
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Table A1.4: Number of Families Below Poverty Line - IRDP Survey

District

Thiruvananthapuram

Kollam

Pathanamthitta

Alappuzha

Kottayam

Idukki

Ernakulam

Thrissur

Palakkad

Malappuram

Kozhikode

Wayanad

Kannur

Kasaragode

Total

Scheduled

Castes

34280

24458

1895

7871

4454

10319

4208

27265

36614

13470

9316

2023

1142

7223

196538

Scheduled

Tribes

2161

95

722

47

749

6422

118

430

4571

1247

288

14063

196

2555

33664

Others

166818

161115

54710

126604

104073

59464

116364

148321

111526

156209

156933

35673

104897

53965

1556672

Total

Families

203259

185668

69327

134522

109276

76205

120690

176016

152711

170926

166537

51759

106235

63743

1786874

Households

Added in

July 1995

20331

14887

14429

11081

23609

35740

12602

28040

36416

19001

19927

17514

23350

9448

286375

Total

223590

200555

83756

145603

132885

111945

133292

204056

1891287

189927

186464

69273

129585

73191

2073249

Source: GoK, SPB, 1997(a).
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Table A2.1: Tax Revenues: Estimates of Buoyancies

Own tax revenue

Agricultural income tax

Profession tax

I. Taxes on Income and Expenditure

Land revenue

Stamp duties and registration fees

Urban immovable property

II. Taxes on Property and Capital

State excise

Total sales tax

Tax on vehicles

Tax on passengers and goods

Electricity duty

Entertainment tax

Luxury tax

1985-86 to

1996-97

1.10

0.11

-

0.11

0.93

1.38

0.87

1.33

0.93

1.16

1.13

-1.19

-0.33

2.44

1.71

1985-86 to

1990-91

1.01

0.29

0.29

1.25

1.90

0.86

1.62

0.90

1.08

0.74

-0.13

-0.31

2.27

1.89

1991-92 to

1996-97

1.32

-0.69

-0.69

1.22

1.40

0.81

1.37

1.22

1.37

1.53

-3.66

-0.56

1.52

1.52

Source: CAG. relevant years(a); various issues; CSO. relevant years(b).

Table A2.2: Per Capita Sales Tax Revenue: Selected States

(Rs)

States 1985-

86

1986-

87

1988-

89

1989-

90

1990-

91

1991-

92

1992-

93

1993-

94

1994-

95

1995-

96

•\ndhra

Pradesh

kamataka

Kerala

Tamil

Nadu

1 10.14

103 53

156 93

161 87

130.42

127 17

173 99

17635

152 56

153.61

19741

196 34

169.63

189.31

224.69

222.52

182.70

202 41

244 94

259.10

181 87

243 49

276.25

321.93

209 64

30261

348.46

375.94

223 27

296.68

407.81

420.09

281 47

409 13

465 66

482 96

33 1 02

420 72

557 05

580 03

56248

683.65

682.58

Source: RBI, relevant years
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Table A3.1: Economic and Functional Categories: Selected Items

(Rs crore)

Salaries

Maintenance

Subsidy

GFCF

Finance outlay

As a percentage of GSDP

Salaries

Maintenance

Subsidy

GFCF

Finance outlay

Memo: GSDP in Rs crore

1985-86

532 71

208 34

4583

171.86

35.59

7.08

2.77

061

2.29

047

7520

1990-91

1165 87

266.88

67.16

144.73

77.86

8.27-

1.89

0.48

1.03

0.55

14098

1991-92

128820

213.93

7694

166.18

7634

7.35

1.22

0.44

095

0.44

17530

1992-93

1476.91

230.66

8366

163.13

70.26

7.41

1.16

0.42

082

0.35

19937

1993-94

1752 85

310.26

9887

207.13

9370

7.78

1 38

0.44

0.92

0.42

22516

1994-95

1905 83

263.08

106.72

31891

120.54

7.06

0.97

0.40

1.18

045

26992

1995-96

2167.50

34026

122.81

348.78

147.44

7.21

1.13

041

1.16

049

30044

Source: CSO, relevant years(a)

Note: GFCF - Gross Fixed Capital Formation

Table A4.1: Gross Area Irrigated (Crop-Wise)

(Area in hectare)

Crops

Paddy

Tubers

Vegetables

Coconut

Arecanut

Nutmeg/Clove

Other spices and condiments

Banana

Betelvine

Sugarcane

Others

Total

1991-92

228736

769

5795

103763

20887

890

1394

10127

832

2147

12067

386775

1992-93

212576

822

6059

105698

22395

953

1873

11005

732

2112

12342

376368

1993-94

209735

801

5013

146682

22621

1074

1966

8853

743

2289

13099

412871

1994-95

272772

859

5676

172486

22709

1352

2110

10331

840

2260

14105

505490

1995-96

234409

954

7428

164518

25544

1459

2942

10737

931

3844

12738

465504

Source: GoK, SPB, 1997(a).

Table A4.2: Net Area Irrigated (Source-Wise)
(Area in hectare)

Source

Government canals

Private canals

Tanks

Wells

Other sources

Total

Area irrigated more than once in a Year

Gross irrigated area

Net area irrigated to net area sown (percent)

Gross irrigated area to gross cropped area (percent)

Irrigated area under paddy to total irrigated area

(percent)

1991-

92

102748

3585

48143

64647

114034

333157

53618

386775

14.82

12.80

59

1992-93

102942

3745

48294

65772

113704

334457

41911

376368

14.87

12.35

56

1993-94

102880

3743

48474

66221

102280

323598

89273

412871

1438

1371

51

1994-

95

108633

3464

53364

75871

116626

357958

147532

505490

15.98

16.58

54

1995-96

103136

3681

49213

73137

113026

342193

123311

465504

15.11

15.18

49

Source: GoK, SPB, 1997(a).
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Table A4.3

Year

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

1990-91

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

: Per Capita Expenditure on

Population

(lakhs)

274.05

275.06

288.39

293.58

298.87

290.11

294.91

298.88

302.91

306.99

311.12

315.31

319.56

Expenditure on

Health

Including

Family Welfare

(Rs. lakh)

12681.25

14506.88

15103.96

16368.36

19230.44

22199.04

23180.45

23922.90

29845.13

35661.43

41787.82

51432.27

55935.61

Index of

Growth

100

114

119

129

152

175

183

189

235

281

330

406

441

Medical and

Expenditure

Per Head

(Rs.)

46.27

52.74

52.37

55.75

64.34

76.52

78.60

80.04

98.53

116.16

134.31

163.12

175.04

69

Public Health

Index of

Growth

100

114

113

120

139

165

170

173

213

251

290

353

378

Source: GoK, SPB,1997(a).

Table A4.4: Share of

Budget

I960

1. Pay and allowances 36.60

2. Office expenses

3. Medicine

5.68

39.14

4. Hospital accessories 2.55

5. Vehicles

6. Construction

7. Grants-in-aid

0.11

14.86

1.05

Expenditure

1965

39.13

10.56

37.93

8.51

0.48

0.02

3.36

1970

43.26

5.68

33.83

8.42

0.31

6.83

1.66

Categories

1975

54.32

4.92

31.11

2.96

0.15

3.95

2.39

1980

52.24

4.34

31.16

4.91

0.22

5.18

1.96

in Kerala's Health

1985

56.94

3.98

25.64

3.45

2.05

5.83

2.12

1990

62.48

3.35

25.43

2.36

0.21

2.85

3.33

1995

62.78

5.23

18.11

3.93

0.37

7.52

2.59

Source: Sadanandan, 1992.

Table A4.5: Share of Institutions in the Kerala's Health Budget

Institutions

1. Medical education

2. Medical collection hospitals

3. Medical establishment

4. Other hospitals

5. Grants

1960

9.44

2.83

3.67

82.80

1.21

1965

13.37

20.55

3.03

60.48

2.58

1970

11.82

22.53

2.72

61.60

1.33

1975

10.91

18.85

1.82

67.61

0.80

1980

12.42

19.67

1.70

65.22

0.99

1985

14.38

18.71

1.71

64.57

0.63

1990

13.80

19.84

1.98

62 73

1.64

1995

1.06

32.28

1.40

53.72

0.63

Source: Sadanandan, 1992.
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Table A4.6: Category-Wise Area Under Forests

Type of Forest Area (Sq. km.)

Tropical wet evergreen

Moist deciduous

Dry deciduous

Shoals

Grasslands

Plantations

3450

4100

100

70

130

1550

Total 9400

Source: GoK, SPB,1997(a).

Table A4.7: Growth of Transport in Kerala Since 1990

Item

1 Road length (PWD)kms

2 Road length (PWD) per sq km

3 Road length (panchavats) kms

4 Motor vehicles (numbers)

5 Motor vehicles per 100 sq km

(numbers)

6 Buses and storage carriages (numbers)

7 Goods vehicles (numbers)

8 Buses owned by KSRTC (numbers)

9 Railway route length (kms )

1990

19836

0 51

96951

581054

149S

20290

61106

3313

998

1991

20283

0 52

99022

647742

1667

21454

66190

3413

998

1992

20414

0 53

101067

708172

1822

22833

71089

3534

1055

1993

20663

0 53

103888

781398

2011

25345

77336

3456

1198

1994

21651

0 56

106277

887672

2276

30370

8845^

351 1

1198

1995

221 14

0 57

106920

1005922

2588

34862

100252

3005

1198

1996

22863

0 59

106920

1170241

3011

38177

111762

3505

1198

1997

22273

0 57

109058

1328619

3419

48044

131586

3750

1198

Source: GoK.SPB,1997(a)

Table A4.8: Externally Aided Projects Under Implementation

Name of Project Donor Project Cost

(crore)

Implementing Agency

Technical education project

Kerala fisheries development project

Kerala water supply scheme

Kerala community irrigation

Kerala rainfed farming

Cochin poverty reduction project

Coconut development programme

Kerala agricultural marketing project

Kerala minor irrigation project

Kerala horticulture development project

Attapady integrated and sustainable economic

development

National hydrology project

IDA

Kuwait

Netherlands

Netherlands

OPEC

OPEC

EHC

EEC

EEC

EEC

OECF

World Bank

46.00

74.94

88.82

21.70

59.11

70.00

175.62

65.15

63.86

131.44

219.31

Technical education

ADAK

KWA

Kerala samuhya jalasechana

samithy

Agriculture department

Cochin corporation

Kerated

Agriculture department (PPM

cell)

CE (irrigation)

KHDP, Cochin

Rural development

Chief hydrologist

Source: GoK. SPB, 1997(b).



APPENDICES

Table A 5.1: Base Scenario : Summary of Results

(percent of GSDP)

1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
Total Revenue Receipts

Total Tax Revenue

Own Tax Revenue

Agricultural Income Tax

Land Revenue

Stamps and Reg. Fees

State Excise Tax

Total Sales Tax

Taxes on Veh and on Goods & Pass

Electricity Duty

Other Own Tax Revenue

Share of Cent. Taxes

Non Tax Revenue

Int. Rec,Dividends & Profits

General Services

Social Services

Economic Services

Total Grants

Non Plan Grants

Plan Grants

Total Capital Receipts

New Borrowing (Fiscal Deficit)

Recovery of Loans

Withdrawal of Funds(net)

Total Receipts

20.32

16.57

12.84

0.03

0.07

1.04

1.49

8.90

0.97

0.29

0.05

3.73

1.55

0.19

0.53

0.20

0.62

2.20

0.17

2.02

7.52

4.72

0.09

2.71

27.84

20.01

16.80

12.93

0.06

0.08

0.93

1.45

9.06

1.01

0.27

0.05

3.87

1.52

0.21

0.53

0.19

0.59

1.70

0.16

1.54

6.54

6.72

0.09

-0.27

26.55

20.03

16.92

12.98

0.06

0.08

0.97

1.44

9.23

1.02

0.12

0.06

3.95

1.48

0.23

0.52

0.17

0.55

1.62

0.16

1.46

4.91

4.82

0.09

0.00

24.93

20.19

17.19

13.17

0.05

0.08

1.01

1.43

9.39

1.04

0.11

0.06

4.03

1.46

0.26

0.52

0.16

0.52

1.54

0.15

1.39

5.14

5.05

0.09

0.00

25.33

20.37

17.47

13.36

0.05

0.08

1.05

1.42

9.56

1.05

0.10

0.06

4.11

1.43

0.28

0.52

0.15

0.49

1.46

0.14

1.32

5.33

5.25

0.08

0.00

25.70
Interest Payment

Pensions

Wages & Salaries

Comp & Assign to Local Bodies

Total Non Discretionary Expenditure

Balance of Resources

3.48

2.65

7.55

0.34

14.01

13.83

3.58

2.53

8.21

0.12

14.44

12.11

3.88

2.67

7.66

0.19

14.40

10.53

3.86

2.82

7.15

0.19

14.02

11.30

3.88

2.97

6.70

0.19

13.75

11.95

Plan Outlay financed by Bud Resources 7.22

Loans and advances 1.36

Maintenance 1.14

Subsidies and current transfers 5.02

7.34

0.84

1.12

5.08

7.14

1.25

1.09

5.14

7.47

1.28

1.07

5.20

7.75

1.32

1.04

5.26
Total Estimated Expenditure

Total Financeable Expenditure

28.76

27.84

Required Adjustment in Expenditure

Adjustment in Plan Expenditures

Adjustment in Non-Plan Expenditures

28.83

26.55

29.01

24.93

29.04

25.33

29.12

25.70

0.92

0.12

0.79

2.28

0.52

1.76

4.08 3.71 3.42

*iscal Deficit

Primary Deficit

Outstanding Debt

4.72

1.24

35.14

6.72

3.13

37.96

4.82

0.93

38.56

5.05

1.19

39.33

5.25

1.37

40.21
Memo Items

Plan Outlay (as originally envisaged) 1/

Plan Out fr Bud Res(as originally

envisaged)

Plan Outlay after adjustment

Est contr.from Pub Ent for the Plan

7.34

7.05

7.22

0.29

7.86

7.54

7.34

0.31

8.30

7.97

7.47

0.33

8.69

8.34

7.82

0.34

9.01

8.66

8.11

0.36

Note : 1/ Includes extra budgetary resources for the Plan.
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Table A 5.2: Reform Scenario : Summary of Results
(percent

>000-01

ofGSDP)

2001-021997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

21.29
Total Revenue Receipts

Total Tax Revenue

Own Tax Revenue

Agricultural Income Tax

Land Revenue

Stamps and Reg.Fees

State Excise Tax

Total Sales Tax

Taxes on Veh and on Goods & Pass

Electricity Duty

Other Own Tax Revenue

Share of Cent. Taxes

Non Tax Revenue

Int. RecDividends & Profits

General Services

Social Services

Economic Services

Total Grants

Non Plan Grants

Plan Grants

Total Capital Receipts

New Borrowing (Fiscal Deficit)

Recovery of Loans

Withdrawal of Fund* (net)

Total Receipts

20.06

16.36

12.67

0.03

0.07

1.03

1.47

8.78

0.95

0.28

0.05

3.68

1.53

0.19

0.53

0.20

0.62

2.17

0.17

2.00

7.42

4.66

0.09

2.67

27.48

21.44

17.83

14.07

0.06

0.08

1.94

1.42

9.24

0.98

0.26

0.08

3.77

1.95

0.44

0.55

0.32

0.64

1.66

0.16

1.50

6.51

6.54

0.22

-0.26

27.94

17.85

14.05

0.06

0.08

1.94

1.41

9.38

1.00

0.12

0.07

3.80

1.88

0.43

0.58

0.28

0.59

1.56

0.15

1.40

6.28

6.08

0.20

0.00

27.57

21.30

18.01

14.19

0.05

0.08

1.94

1.39

9.53

1.01

0.10

0.07

3.82

1.84

0.42

0.61

0.25

0.55

1.46

0.14

1.32

5.42

5.23

0.19

0.00

26.72

21.35

18.18

14.33

0.05

0.08

1.95

1.38

9.68

1.03

0.09

0.07

3.85

1.80

0.42

0.64

0.22

0.51

1.37

0.13

1.24

4.96

4.79

0.17

0.00

26.31

3.63
Interest Payment

Pensions

Wages & Salaries

Comp & Assign to Local Bodies

Total Non Discretionary Expenditure

Balance of Resources

3.43

2.61

7.45

0.33

13.83

13.65

3.49

2.46

8.00

0.12

14.07

13.87

3.73

2.57

6.93

0.18

13.41

14.16

3.66

2.67

6.39

0.18

12.90

13.82

7.49

2.78

5.90

0.18

12.50

13.81

Plan Outlay financed by Bud Resources 7.12 7.15 7.55
Loans and advances 1-34 0.82 1.20 1.22

Maintenance 113 109 1.05 1.01
Subsidies and current transfers 4.96 4.65 4.37 4.10

Total Estimated Expenditure

Total Financeable Expenditure

28.38

27.48

27.78

27.94

Zl.ol

27.57

26.72

26.72

0.00

1.24

0.97

3.85

26.31

26.31

0.00
Required Adjustment in Expenditure

Adjustment in Plan Expenditures

Adjustment in Non-Plan Expenditures

0.90

0.12

0.78

-0.16

0.50

-0.67

0.00

Fiscal Deficit

Primary Deficit

Outstanding Debt

4.66

1.23

34.68

6.54

3.05

36.96

6.08

2.34

38.50

5.23

1.56

39.00

4.79

1.16

39.00

Memo Items

Plan Outlay (as originally envisaged) 1/

Plan Out fr Bud Res(as originally envisaged)

Plan Outlay after adjustment

Est contr.from Pub Ent for the Plan

7.25

6.96

7.12

0.29

7.65

7.35

7.15

0.30

7.98

7.66

7.87

0.32

8.24

7.91

7.82

0.33

8.44

8.10

8.09

0.33

Note : 1/ Includes extra budgetary resources for the Plan.




